Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment and Heritage

Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority

Supplementary Budget Estimates 2002-2003, (November 2002)


Outcome:
1





Question:  45
Output: 
1.7 Reef HQ 

Agency: 
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority

Topic: 
Reef HQ

Hansard Page :  ECITA page 124

Senator McLucas asked:

And you will not know until Christmas what the plateaued visitation figures will be?…. If come the end of December, we could get a picture of what visitation has been since the reopening, that would be useful?

Answer:

Visitation numbers for the Christmas period, that is to the end of January 2003 will be provided to the Committee as soon as they are available.

Outcome:
1






Question:  46

Output: 
1.1 Conservation, Biodiversity and World Heritage 

Agency: 
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority
Topic: 
Representative Areas Program
Hansard Page :  ECITA page 124
Senator McLucas asked:

RAP Spending:  Do you have any notion of what we are actually going to have to spend?

Answer:

The overall budget, including salaries, for the Representative Areas Program for the financial year 2002-03 has been revised and estimated at $1,600,000.

Outcome:
1






Question: 47

Output: 
1.5 Program Delivery
Division: 
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority
Topic: 
Register of Permit Application and Decision Information
Hansard Page : ECITA page 127

Senator Bartlett asked: 

Here is a little bit of further encouragement: I notice some of the applications are fairly light on detail; a number of them simply have the name of the applicant and nothing else. Is that going to be more expansive over time?

Answer:

In relation to applications for which a decision is pending, the information currently on the database is comprehensive, however the amount of detail varies from application to application depending on what information has been provided by the applicant at any point in time.

Details include the: applicant’s name, date of application, application identification number, type of the application, and the sections of the Great Barrier Reef Marine Park (and Queensland State Marine Parks) to which the application applies.

Additional specific details include any vehicles, structures, activities, locations or taxa which might be associated with the application.

Entry of the historic permits is currently being undertaken. It is anticipated that all historical data will be input within approximately twelve months.

Outcome:

1





Question:  48 
Output: 

1.7 Reef HQ 

Agency: 

Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority
Topic: 

Reef HQ
Hansard Page :  
On notice

Senator McLucas asked: 

1. What date did RF HQ Re-open?

2. Can the Authority provide visitor numbers on a monthly basis from the opening date following refurbishment through to the end of December 2002?

3. Can I also be provided with monthly revenue figures for Reef HQ from its opening date through to December 2002?

4. Can I also be provided with monthly visitor numbers for 2001 to the closure date in 2002?

Can I also be provided with monthly revenue figures for Reef HQ for the calendar year      2001 through to the closing date 2002?
Answer:

1.
Reef HQ reopened on 31 July 2002.

2, 3, 4, 5
Total revenue and total visitor numbers since January 2001 are summarised as follows:

	Calendar Year
	Month
	Total Visitors
	Total Revenue
	Comments

	2001
	January
	7523
	132,021
	

	
	February
	4723
	86,345
	

	
	March
	5643
	129,911
	

	
	April
	7661
	89,910
	

	
	May
	6684
	130,764
	

	
	June
	9383
	159,256
	

	
	July
	11970
	249,163
	

	
	August
	10670
	198,550
	

	
	September
	9303
	172,802
	

	
	October
	9741
	175,355
	

	
	November
	7599
	131,750
	

	
	December
	6916
	116,084
	

	2002
	January
	9428
	121,212
	

	
	February
	2107
	43,096
	Closed from 15/02/02

	
	March
	0
	2,170
	Closed

	
	April
	0
	5,650
	Closed

	
	May
	0
	3,104
	Closed

	
	June
	0
	2,089
	Closed

	
	July
	384
	9,813
	Closed – reopened 31/07/02

	
	August
	15745
	290,094
	

	
	September
	11920
	210,998
	

	
	October
	10007
	194,602
	


Total Visitors’ includes general admissions, education admissions, member visits, special events and Free of Charge. ‘Total Revenue’ includes revenue from all programs. 
Outcome:
1






Question:  49
Output: 
1.1 Conservation, Biodiversity and World Heritage 
Agency: 
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority
Topic: 
Representative Areas Program
Hansard Page :  On notice

Senator McLucas asked:

1. At the hearing the GBRMPA indicated that the Representative Areas Program was utilizing more resources than expected?

2. Can you please provide an overall budget for this program?

3. The GBRMPA also indicated at estimates that other programs may be delayed as resources were moved to the RAP program. Could you indicate which programs will be delayed, by how long and the specific resources that have been reallocated to RAP?

Answer:

1. The high level of consultation regarding the Representative Areas Program during the first formal Community Participation phase generated unanticipated amounts of interest and input to the Program. This had implications for resources in terms of liaison and printing and also in terms of the analysis of more than 10 000 submissions received. A review of the budget showed that we expect to spend approximately $200,000 over the anticipated operational budget. 
2. The overall budget, including salaries, for the Representative Areas Program for the financial year 2002-03 has been revised and estimated at $1,600,000.

3.
The RAP is being largely undertaken using existing resources within the GBRMPA. In some instances this has required the postponement of lower priority tasks and a reallocation of resources. For example, five planners are now working almost full-time on the RAP taskforce, the review of the Dugong Protection Areas (Bs) has been delayed, and several less urgent species conservation tasks postponed until the RAP is completed (e.g. review of a dugong research strategy, targetted community education materials).

The processing of some routine staff requests from our Geographic Information System unit may also be delayed and external and internal requests for the GBRMPA staff input to review or revise documents of various kinds may take a little longer than normal.

Outcome:
1






Question:  50 

Output: 
1.3 Fisheries 

Agency: 
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority

Topic: 
Princess Charlotte Bay Zoning
Hansard Page :  On notice

Senator McLucas asked:

1. When the Minister Senator Hill suggested the increase in protection of Princess Charlotte Bay to a Conservation Park Zone did he also suggest that historical fishing licences should be grandfathered or phased out by not being tradeable?

2. Did he suggest that Bathurst Bay that was originally Green in the draft plan be down graded to a yellow zone?

3. Why was Bathurst bay rezoned yellow?

4. Why was the bottom of Lloyd bay zoned yellow when it was green on the draft plan?

5. Why was the green zone bordering the Cape Bowen / red point Preservation zone removed from the final zoning plan when it was on the draft plan?

6. Were there any areas which received increased protection from the draft zoning plan to the final zoning plan?

Answer:

1. The Minister suggested that measures to restrict mesh netting should be required in Princess Charlotte Bay. In response to the Minister’s concerns, the GBRMPA recommended the establishment of a Conservation Park Zone in Princess Charlotte Bay with a special provision that allowed restricted commercial netting by fishers with a demonstrated history and reliance on use of the area. The intent was to grant non-transferable permissions to fishers demonstrating a history and reliance on commercial netting in the area. 
2.
No.
3.
In the 1986 zoning plan, Bathurst Bay was zoned as General Use ‘B’ (Dark Blue - Habitat Protection Zone).

In the draft revised zoning plan, Bathurst Bay was proposed as a combination of Conservation Park (Yellow) Zone and National Park (Green) Zone as:
(i) the conservation values of the area were shown to be high;

(ii) the area was identified as one of the most important dugong areas in the northern Great Barrier Reef; and

(iii) there was a high priority placed on dugong conservation measures in the Far Northern Section. 
In balancing the public use and conservation values of Bathurst Bay, including the need for reducing the threats of large-mesh nets to dugong whilst maintaining reasonable access for commercial and recreational users to a sheltered anchorage and to bait-gathering for fishers targeting Spanish mackerel, it was considered by the GBRMPA that the most appropriate zoning in the zoning plan was Conservation Park Zone throughout the Bay.

4. 
In the 1986 zoning plan, Lloyd Bay was zoned General Use ‘B’ (Dark Blue - Habitat Protection Zone) and Marine National Park ’A’ (Yellow - Conservation Park Zone).

In the draft revised zoning plan, Lloyd Bay was zoned Conservation Park (Yellow) Zone and National Park (Green) Zone. The area of Conservation Park Zone was extended to cover the whole of Lloyd Bay in the final plan in response to public requests to maintain access for recreational fishing and traditional fishing and as an anchorage whilst providing a high level of protection to dugong and crocodile and to areas used for traditional hunting. 
5.
The draft revised zoning plan included a buffer strip of National Park (Green) Zone along the outer boundary of the Preservation (Pink) Zone from Wakooka Creek to Murdoch Point. 
That area of National Park Zone was removed from the final zoning plan primarily because it did not achieve any significant additional conservation outcomes and would have created enforcement difficulties. The Preservation Zone lies within a trawl closure in place under Queensland fisheries legislation.

6. 
Princess Charlotte Bay was zoned as Habitat Protection (Dark Blue) Zone in the draft zoning plan and as Conservation Park (Yellow) Zone in the final zoning plan.
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